



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE BOEING COMPANY,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

SPIRIT AEROSYSTEMS, INC.,

Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 5, 2018

Court Below:

Superior Court of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. N14C-12-055 EMD [CCLD]

PUBLIC VERSION EFILED

MARCH 6, 2018

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

Paul D. Clement, P.C.
Craig S. Primis, P.C.
Michael A. Glick
Jason M. Wilcox
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Sopan Joshi
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP

William M. Lafferty (#2755)
John P. DiTomo (#4850)
Barnaby Grzaslewicz (#6037)
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Appellant-Plaintiff Below
The Boeing Company*

Dated: February 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Background	8
B. The <i>UAW</i> Arbitration and <i>Harkness</i> Litigation	10
C. Relevant APA Provisions.....	12
D. Proceedings Below.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Boeing is entitled to indemnification under the APA’s plain language because the <i>UAW</i> and <i>Harkness</i> payments are “in connection with or arising from” the “pension” and “retiree medical” liabilities Spirit expressly assumed under the APA.	15
A. Question Presented.....	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of Argument.....	15
II. The Superior Court fundamentally misread the APA in concluding that any liabilities, including obligations for pension and retiree medical benefits, arising from “Excluded Assets” are necessarily “Excluded Liabilities.”	25
A. Question Presented.....	25
B. Scope of Review.....	25
C. Merits of Argument.....	25
1. The APA specifically contemplates that a liability can arise from an “Excluded Asset” and nonetheless constitute an “Assumed Liability.”	26

2.	The Superior Court erred in reading other subparts of 1.2(a) to undermine Spirit’s express assumption of pension and retiree medical liabilities in Section 1.2(a)(iv).	31
3.	Even under the Superior Court’s flawed reasoning that CBA liabilities are excluded, Boeing is still entitled to indemnification for the <i>Harkness</i> settlement.	36
III.	Boeing, Not Spirit, is entitled to attorneys’ fees and costs.....	38
A.	Question Presented.....	38
B.	Scope of Review.....	38
C.	Merits of Argument.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bellas v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 517 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Bonanno v. VTB Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 614412 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 2016)	18
<i>In re Fitzgerald Marine & Repair, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	35
<i>Lillis v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 904 A.2d 325 (Del. Ch. 2006)	22
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	34
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	21, 28
<i>Rag Am. Coal Co. v. AEI Res., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1261376 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 1999)	30
<i>Shaver v. Siemens Corp.</i> , 670 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Shrewsbury v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 160 A.3d 471 (Del. 2017)	15, 25
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	38
<i>Society of Prof'l Eng'g Emps. in Aerospace v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2012 WL 6158752 (D. Kan. Dec. 11, 2012)	11, 36

Stockman v. Heartland Indus. Partners, L.P.,
2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009)22
